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Item No. 1

Appeal Application Summary

Commission District 7
Applicant Humbert Lorenzo. Jr.
Siimmary of Requests The applicant is seeking a district boundary change from EU-1,

Single-Family One Acre Estate District, to EU-S, Single -Family
Suburban Estate District. ln the alternative, the applicant is seeking
to permit three lots; one lot that meets code requirements and two
lots with less area and lot depth than required by code.

Location 7538 SW 64 Ct.. Miami-Dade Countv. Florida.
2.39 Acres

EU-1; Sinqle-Family One Acre Estate District
Existin0,,Eand Use: Sinq le-fam ilv residence
2020;'. 2030 CDMP
Land Use
Desisnation

Estate Density Residential
(see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)

Plan Consistent with the interpretative text, goals, objectives and policies
of the CDMP

CZAB Action

cTaB 12
June 2,2016 Denied Without ice

Staff Recommendation

Recommendation
of the Appeal

Approval
Overrule CZAB decision
Approve with conditions of requests #2 and #3, and denial without
preiudice of request #1.

Previous
Recommendation
to the CZAB

Approval with conditions of requests #2 and #3, and denial without
prejudice of request #1.
(Orisinal Staff Recommendation to the GZAB is attached)

Timeline

1 . On June 2,2016, the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) #12, denied without prejudice
the subject application.

2. On June 17, 2016, the applicant, Humbert Lorenzo Jr, appealed the CZAB #12 decision to
' the BCC.

Analvsis

For the reasons outlined in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan and Zoning analysis of
the attached staff recommendation, staff opines that the appellants' request for a reversal of the
CTAB #12 decision should be approved with conditions of requests #2 & #3 and denial without
prejudice of request #1.
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Redommendation Summary

Gommission District 7
Applicant Humbert Lorenzo, Jr

The applicant is seeking a district boundary change from EU-1, Single-
Family One Acre Estate District, to EU-S, Single-Family Suburban
Estate District. In the alternative, the applicant is seeking to permit
three lots; one lot that meets code requirements and two lots with less
area and lot depth than required by Code.

Location 7538 SW 64 Ct., Miami-Dade County, Florida
Property Size 2.39 acres
EiiCting Z6ning EU-1; Single-Family One Acre Estate District
Existin$ Land Us€' Sing le-fam ily residence
2020-2030.GDMP
Land Use
Desiqnation

Estate Density Residential (see attached Zoning Recommendation
Addendum)

Consistent with interpretative text, goals, objectives and policies of the
CDMP

Applicable Zoning
Code Section(s)

Section 33-31 1, District Boundary Change
Section 33-

31 1(AX4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations
(see attached Zonins Recommendation Addendum)

Recommendation Approval with conditions of requests #2 and #3, and denial
without preiudice of requests #1.

REQUESTS:

1. DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE from EU-1 to EU-S.

OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO REQUESTS #1, THE FOLLOWING:

2. NON-USE VARIANCE to permit proposed lot 1 with an area of 0.71 gross acre (1 gross acre
required) and to permit a lot depth of 185.01' (200'required).

3. NON-USE VARIANCE to permit proposed lot 2 with an area of 0.576 acre gross (1 gross acre
required) and to permit a lot depth of 167.50' (200'required).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Regulatory and Economic
Resources entitled, "Sketch of Survey" as prepared by 360 Surveying and Mapping, LLC, dated
stamped received 02109116 and consisting of 1 sheet. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

PROJEGT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is requesting a district boundary change EU-1, Single-Family One Acre Estate
District to EU-S, Single-Family Suburban Estate District, and alternative requests, to subdivide
two lots with areas of 0.71 and 0.576 gross acre and requesting less lot depth for each parcel
as required by code.
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N EIGH BORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS

Zoning and Existing Use Land Use Designation

Subject Property EU-1; single family residence Estate Density Residential,
(1 to 2.5 dua)

North EU-1 ; single-family residence Estate Density Residential,
(1 to 2.5 dua)

South EU- 1; single-family residence Estate Density Residential,
(1 to 2.5 dua)

East EU-1; single family residence Estate Pensity Residential,
(1 to 2.5 dua)

West GU SR 826 Extension Transportation

N EIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBI LITY:

The subject property is a 2.39 acre site, located at 7538 SW 64 Ct., Miami-Dade County,
Florida. The subject property is surrounded by EU-1 zoned properties to north, south, and east,
and to the west SR 826.

SUMMARY OF IMPAGT:

The approval of this application could allow the applicant to subdivide the lot into three parcels,
the existing residence which meets the EU-1 zoning standards and develop the other two lots with
a single-family homes. This could result in additional impacts on schools and other public services
in the area.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS:

The Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) Land Use Plan (LUP) map designates
the site for Estate Density Residential. This category allows a range in density from a
minimum of 1 to a maximum of 2.5 units per gross acre that would allow the applicant to
develop the 2.39-acre parcel with three (3) single-family residences, which staff notes is within
the maximum allowed under the density threshold of the CDMP Estate Density designation on
the LUP map. As such staff opines that approval of the rezoning of the subject property to EU-S
or the alternative requests resulting in residential uses, would be consistent with the Estate
Density Residential designation on the CDMP LUP map.

ZONING ANALYSIS:

When request #1 is analyzed under Section 33-31 1, District Boundary Change, staff opines that
approval of the request would be incompatible with the surrounding area. Staff does not support
request #1, a district boundary change from EU-1 to EU-S for the following reasons: Staff notes
that the subject property is located within the middle of the block and abuts properties to the north,
south and east that are developed under the EU-1 zoning district regulations.

ln the EU-1 zoning district, the front setback for a single-family residence is 50' from the property

line and 28' tor a car canopy. In the EU-S zoning district, the front setback is 35' from the front
property line and 13'for a car canopy. In comparing the front setbacks for the EU-1 and EU-S

zoning districts, staff notes that a residence in the EU-S zoning district could be placed closer to
the front property line than that of a residence in the EU-1 zoning district. Therefore, staff opines

tt ltr,l'te
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that introducing the EU-S zoning district within this block, amidst the properties primarily
developed under the EU-1 zoning regulations would be incompatible with the established
developmental trend in this area of Miami-Dade County. Further, approving the EU-S zone
change could potentially foster the introduction of more intensive residential zoning districts in this
area.

Staff notes that there is a pocket of developed EU-M parcels to the north of the subject property.
However, these EU-M lots are substantially smaller in size than the existing EU-1 lots and the
proposed EU-S lots on the block face on which the subject property is located. Further, since
these EU-M parcels are not located on the same block face as the subject property, staff opines
that though similar in frontage to the proposed lots, would not have any bearing on staffls analysis
of the request for a zone change to EU-S. As such, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of request #1 under Section 33-3{1, District Boundary Ghange.

However, when analyzing alternative requests to permit two lots with an area of 0.71and 0.576
gross acre and to permit the same two lots with a lot depth of 167.50'and 185.01'(requests#2
and #3) under Section 33-31 1(AX4Xb), Non-Use Variances standards, staff opines that the
requests are compatible with the surrounding area. The requested variances for lot area and
lot depth would be compatible with the area; 1) The lots are located at the end of the block, 2)
The lots abut and front SR 826 which is a 100' divided expressway, 3) The width of the front of
the lots meet EU-1 requirements and are similar to the frontage of the other lots in the area, 4)
When all three (3) lots are averaged together they each average 0.80 individually of an acre
and, 5) Each of the proposed lots meet the CDMP density for one single family home. ln
addition, staff notes that a property located north of the subject property at 7600 SW 62 Street
was subdivided pursuant to Resolution Z-191-83 into one EU-1 zoned lot being approximately
0.70 acre with a lot depth of 168.68'. Staff further notes that to the southeast there is a 0.89
acre EU-1 zoned parcel located at 7400 SW 64th Avenue approved pursuant to Resolution 4-
zAB-93-80.

Therefore, staff opines that the approval of requests #2 and #3 would be compatible with the area
and would maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use
regulations, which is to protect the stability and appearance of the community. As such, Staff
recommends approval with conditions of requests #2 and #3 under Section 33-31{(AX4Xb),
Non-Use Variance Standards.
115
ACGESS. GIRGULATION AND PARKING: Not applicable.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER REVIEW: See attached.

OTHER: Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions of requests #2 and #3, and denial without
prejudice of request #{.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL: Requests#Z and #3 only.

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the Department of
Regulatory and Economic Resources or its successor upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Use; said plan must include among other things but not be
limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences,
landscaping, etc.

^lE 
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2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that submitted for
the hearing entitled "Sketch of.Survey" as prepared by 360 Surveying and Mapping, LLC, and
dated stamped received 02109116 and consisting of 1 sheet.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements, if any, from the
Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) of the Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources in their memorandum dated March 16,2016.

5. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements, if any, from the
Platting and Traffic Review section of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
in their memorandum dated February 10, 2016.

6. That the applicants obtain a building permit for all non-permitted additions, if applicable, from
the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources within 90 days of the expiration of the
final appeal period of this application, unless a time extension is granted by the Director of the
Department.

NK:MW:NN:JV:DAH

Miami-Dade County Department of
Regulatory and Economic Resources

Al\11R
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COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP) OBJECTIVES,
POLICIES AND INTERPRETATIVE TEXT

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER COMMENTS
D ivisio n of Environ m e ntal Resourc e M anagem e nt
(RER)

No objection*

Plattins and Traffic Review Secfibn (RER) No obiection"
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces No obiection
Police No obiection
Water and Sewer Department No obiection*
Fire Rescue No commenfs
Schoo/s No comment
*Subiect ta conditions in their memarandum.

Estate Density
Residential
(Pg. hze)

This density mnge is typically charcderized by detached esfafes which utilize only a small
poftion of the total parcel. Clustering, and a vaiety of housing Upes may, howeven be
authoized. The rcsidential densities allowed in this category shall range frcm a minimum of
1.0 to a maximum of 2.5 unds pergnrss acre.

PERTIN ENT ZON ING REQUI REMENTS/STANDARDS
Secffon 33-311
District
Boundary
Change

(A) The Community Zoning Appeals Boards arc advised that the purpose of zoning and
rcgulations r.s fo provide a comprchensive plan and design fo /essen the congestion in the
highways; fo secure safety from frre, panic and other dangers, to prcmote health, safety,
momls, convenience and the genenl welfare; to provide adequate light and aiC to prevent
the overcrowding of land and wate6 to avoid undue wncentatian of population; to facilitate
the adequafe provisrbns of tnnspoftation, waten sewenge, schoo/s, parks and other public
requircments, with the view of giving rcasonable considemtion among other things to the
chancter of the district or arca and its peculiar suitability for particular uses and with a view
to conseruing the value of buildings and property and encoumging the most apprcpiate use
of land and waterthroughout the County.

Secfion $A11 provides that the Board shall take into considention, among other factors
the extentto which:

(1) The development permifted by the application, if gnnted, conforms to the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan for Miami-Dade Coun$, Florida; ,s
consr.sfenf with applicable area or neighborhood sfudies or plans, and would serve a
.public benefrtwarnnfing fhe granting of the application atthe time itr's consrdered,'

(2) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorcble or
unfavorcble impact on the environmental and natumlresources of Miami-Dade County,
including consideration of the means and estimated cosf necessary to minimize the
adyerse impacts; the extent to which altematives ta alleviate adverse impacts may have
a substantial impact an the natunl and human envircnment; and whether any
ineversible or inetrievable commitnent of natunl resources will occur as a result af the
proposed development;

(3) The develapment permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favomble or
unfavorable impact on the '.of Miami-Dade County, Florida;

(F)
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(4) The development permified by the application, if gnnted, will efficienfly use or unduly
buden water, sewer, so/ld wasfe dr.sposal, recreation, education or other necessary
public facilities which have been oonstructed or planned and budgeted for construction;

(5) The development permifted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
buden or affect public transpoftafion facilities, including mass transtt, roads, sfreefs
and highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for nnstruction,
and if the developmenf is or will be accessib/e by public or private roads, sfieefs or
highways.

Secfi'on 33-
311(A)(4)(b)
Non-Use
Variances From
OtherThan
Airpoft
Regulations.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Boad shall hear and grant applications
for non-use variances frcm the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may gmnt
a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the genenlwelfarc of the public, pafticulady as rt affecfs the stability and appeannce of
the communw and prcvided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
sunounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required

b


